

No. 49444-2-II  
(CONSOLIDATED CASE)

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

MAZZAR GERALD ROBINSON,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 13-1-02554-1  
The Honorable Frank Cuthbertson, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
II.	<b>ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
III.	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....	4
IV.	<b>ARGUMENT &amp; AUTHORITIES</b> .....	8
	A. ROBINSON’S RIGHT TO A PUBLIC TRIAL WAS VIOLATED WHEN THE COURT FAILED TO PROPERLY MEMORIALIZE ON THE RECORD ITS REPEATED SIDEBAR CONFERENCES.....	8
	B. ROBINSON’S ATTEMPTED ROBBERY CONVICTION MUST BE VACATED AND DISMISSED.....	12
	1. <i>The State did not prove beyond a reasonable doubt all of the elements of attempted first degree robbery.</i> .....	12
	2. <i>Robinson’s convictions for both attempted robbery and felony murder with an attempted robbery predicate violates double jeopardy.</i> .....	14
	C. ROBINSON SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN SENTENCED AS A PERSISTENT OFFENDER BECAUSE ONE OF HIS PRIOR MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE CONVICTIONS IS FACIALLY INVALID.....	17
V.	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</u> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992).....	12
<u>Harris v. Oklahoma</u> , 433 U.S. 682, 97 S. Ct. 2912, 53 L. Ed. 2d 1054 (1977) .....	16
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Clark</u> , 168 Wn.2d 581, 230 P.3d 156 (2010).....	18
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Francis</u> , 170 Wn.2d 517, 242 P.3d 866 (2010).....	16
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Hemenway</u> , 147 Wn.2d 529, 55 P.3d 615 (2002).....	18
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Orange</u> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004).....	16
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Percer</u> , 150 Wn.2d 41, 75 P.3d 488 (2003).....	14
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Thompson</u> , 141 Wn.2d 712, 10 P.3d 380 (2000).....	18
<u>State v. Adel</u> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998).....	14
<u>State v. Ammons</u> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719 (1986).....	18
<u>State v. Bone-Club</u> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....	9
<u>State v. Brightman</u> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).....	9
<u>State v. Frohs</u> , 83 Wn. App. 803, 924 P.2d 384 (1996) .....	15
<u>State v. Hardesty</u> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	14

<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	14
<u>State v. Jackman</u> , 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2007).....	15, 17
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 141 Wn. App. 367, 166 P.3d 786 (2007) .....	19
<u>State v. Phillips</u> , 94 Wn. App. 313, 972 P.2d 932 (1999) .....	18
<u>State v. Quillin</u> , 49 Wn. App. 155, 741 P.2d 589 (1987).....	16-17
<u>State v. Ross</u> , 129 Wn.2d 279, 916 P.2d 405 (1996).....	19
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	13
<u>State v. Shearer</u> , 181 Wn.2d 564, 334 P.3d 1078 (2014) .....	12
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 181 Wn.2d 508, 334 P.3d 1049 (2014).....	9, 10, 12
<u>State v. Stowe</u> , 71 Wn. App. 182, 858 P.2d 267 (1993).....	20, 21
<u>State v. Vladovic</u> , 99 Wn.2d 413, 662 P.2d 853 (1983) .....	15
<u>State v. Ward</u> , 123 Wn.2d 488, 869 P.2d 1062 (1994) .....	20
<u>State v. Weber</u> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006) .....	17
<u>State v. Whitlock</u> , 195 Wn. App. 745, 381 P.3d 1250 (2016).....	10-11, 12
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 131 Wn. App. 488, 128 P.3d 98 (2006) .....	15
<u>State v. Wise</u> , 176 Wn.2d 1, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Womac</u> , 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	15
RCW 9.94A.030.....	19

RCW 9.94A.570 .....	19
RCW 9A.28.020 .....	13
RCW 9A.32.030 .....	15-16
RCW 9A.52.050 .....	16
RCW 9A.56.190 .....	13
RCW 10.43.050 .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	9
Wash. Const. art. I, § 9 .....	14
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 .....	9
